## Ordinance No. 176248

\*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County and accept \$30,000 for FY 2001/2002 to support the delivery of community services by North Portland Neighborhood Services for the Latino Network of Multnomah County.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. North Portland Neighborhood Services has entered into a partnership with the Multnomah County Department of Community and Family Services to provide services to the Latino Network.

2. Multnomah County provides funds to support community-building activities around family and school issues and assets through the Caring Community initiative.

3. The Latino Network program creates a valuable partnership between City and County services to serve the community and meet goals of collaboration between local government jurisdictions.

4. North Portland Neighborhood Services has been awarded a grant of \$30,000 from Multnomah County via an intergovernmental agreement for FY 2001/2002.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs is hearby authorized to enter into agreement with Multnomah County in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and the City Auditor are hearby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland a grant from Multnomah County in the amount of \$30,000:

The FY 2001-2002 budget is hereby amended as follows:

GRANTS FUND <u>Resources</u> Grants – Multnomah County Community & Family Services	\$30,000.00
<u>Requirements</u> Transfer to Other Funds - Office of Neighborhood Involvement	\$30,000.00
GENERAL FUND <u>Resources</u> Transfer from Other Funds – Federal/State Grants Fund	\$30,000.00
Requirements Office of Neighborhood Involvement 34210043 529000 Misc. Services	\$30,000,00

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid delay in service delivery to the Latino Community; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council	FEB 06 2002	Gary Blackmer Auditor of the City of Portland
Comm. Dan Saltzman DL;tgv		By /S/ Susan Parsons
January 29, 2002		Deputy

AGENDA NO. 129-2002

## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO. 176248

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
	YEAS	NAYS	
FRANCESCONI	X		
HALES	X		
SALTZMAN	X		
STEN	X		
KATZ	X		